On January 1, 2012, we adopted new accounting guidance related to accounting for costs associated with acquiring or renewing insurance contracts. We adopted this new
guidance retrospectively, which reduced retained earnings and stockholders’ equity by $35 million as of January 1, 2010, and reduced net income by $4 million and $2 million
for the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively. This new guidance results in lower amortization and fewer deferred costs, specifically related to underwriting,
inspection and processing for contracts that are not issued, as well as advertising and customer solicitation.

15

Genworth Financial Mortgage Insurance Pty Limited

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Years Ended December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010

The following table presents the balance sheet as of December 31, 2011 reflecting the impact of the accounting change that was retrospectively adopted on January 1,

2012:

(U.S. dollar amounts in thousands)
As originally

reported
Effect of

DAC change
As

adjusted
Assets

Total investments   $2,743,484   $ —   $2,743,484
Cash and cash equivalents   720,791   —   720,791
Accrued investment income   38,594   —   38,594
Prepaid reinsurance premiums   338   —   338
Deferred acquisition costs   111,261   (55,454)   55,807
Net deferred tax asset   —   7,218   7,218
Goodwill   7,665   —   7,665
Intangible assets   50,362   —   50,362
Related party receivables   8,458   —   8,458
Other assets   17,732   —   17,732

Total assets   $3,698,685   $ (48,236)  $3,650,449

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Liabilities:

Reserve for losses and loss adjustment expenses   $ 272,028   $ —   $ 272,028
Unearned premiums   1,046,449   —   1,046,449
Net deferred tax liability   9,417   (9,417)   —
Related party payables   88,938   —   88,938
Long-term borrowings   143,276   —   143,276
Other liabilities and accrued expenses   80,781   —   80,781

Total liabilities   1,640,889   (9,417)   1,631,472

Stockholders’ equity:
Ordinary shares   —   —   —
Additional paid-in capital   627,085   —   627,085

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss):
Net unrealized investment gains (losses):

Net unrealized gains (losses) on securities not other-than-temporarily
impaired   49,386   —   49,386

Net unrealized gains (losses) on other-than-temporarily impaired
securities   —   —   —

Net unrealized investment gains (losses)   49,386   —   49,386
Foreign currency translation and other adjustments   475,783   (6,983)   468,800

Total accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   525,169   (6,983)   518,186
Retained earnings   905,542   (31,836)   873,706

Total stockholders’ equity   2,057,796   (38,819)   2,018,977

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $3,698,685   $ (48,236)  $3,650,449

16

Genworth Financial Mortgage Insurance Pty Limited

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Years Ended December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010

The following table presents the income statement for year ended December 31, 2011 reflecting the impact of the accounting change that was retrospectively adopted on

January 1, 2012:

(U.S. dollar amounts in thousands)
As originally

reported
Effect of

DAC change
As

adjusted
Revenues:
Net premiums   $ 380,076   $ —   $380,076
Net investment income   183,469   —   183,469
Net investment gains   28,764   —   28,764
Other income   2,319   —   2,319

Total revenues   594,628   —   594,628

Losses and expenses:
Net losses and loss adjustment expenses   182,963   —   182,963
Acquisition and operating expenses, net of deferrals   68,898   23,883   92,781
Amortization of deferred acquisition costs and intangibles   43,889   (17,980)   25,909
Interest expense   7,558   —   7,558

Total losses and expenses   303,308   5,903   309,211

Income before income taxes   291,320   (5,903)   285,417
Provision for income taxes   106,403   (1,771)   104,632

Net income   $ 184,917   $ (4,132)  $180,785

The following table presents the income statement for year ended December 31, 2010 reflecting the impact of the accounting change that was retrospectively adopted on
January 1, 2012:

(U.S. dollar amounts in thousands)
As originally

reported
Effect of

DAC change
As

adjusted
Revenues:
Net premiums   $ 328,357   $ —   $328,357
Net investment income   153,603   —   153,603
Net investment gains   2,910   —   2,910
Other income   2,109   —   2,109

Total revenues   486,979   —   486,979

Losses and expenses:
Net losses and loss adjustment expenses   134,941   —   134,941
Acquisition and operating expenses, net of deferrals   66,297   17,902   84,199
Amortization of deferred acquisition costs and intangibles   36,586   (15,269)   21,317

Total losses and expenses   237,824   2,633   240,457

Income before income taxes   249,155   (2,633)   246,522
Provision for income taxes   79,396   (790)   78,606

Net income   $ 169,759   $ (1,843)  $167,916

17

Genworth Financial Mortgage Insurance Pty Limited

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Years Ended December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010

The following table presents the cash flows from operating activities for year ended December 31, 2011 reflecting the impact of the accounting change that was

retrospectively adopted on January 1, 2012:

(U.S. dollar amounts in thousands)
As originally

reported
Effect of

DAC change
As

adjusted
Cash flows from operating activities:

Net income   $ 184,917   $ (4,132)  $180,785
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash from operating activities:

Amortization of investment discounts and premiums   117   —   117
Net investment gains   (28,764)   —   (28,764)
Acquisition costs deferred   (42,461)   23,883   (18,578)
Amortization of deferred acquisition costs and intangibles   43,889   (17,980)   25,909
Deferred income taxes   (1,915)   (1,771)   (3,686)
Corporate overhead allocation   10,670   —   10,670

Change in certain assets and liabilities:
Accrued investment income and other assets   (38,383)   —   (38,383)
Reserve for losses and loss adjustment expenses   67,075   —   67,075
Unearned premiums   (43,967)   —   (43,967)
Other liabilities   22,058   —   22,058

Net cash from operating activities   $ 173,236   $ —   $173,236

The following table presents the cash flows from operating activities for year ended December 31, 2010 reflecting the impact of the accounting change that was
retrospectively adopted on January 1, 2012:

(U.S. dollar amounts in thousands)
As originally

reported
Effect of

DAC change
As

adjusted
Cash flows from operating activities:

Net income   $ 169,759   $ (1,843)  $167,916
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash from operating activities:

Amortization of investment discounts and premiums   (469)   —   (469)
Net investment gains   (2,910)   —   (2,910)
Acquisition costs deferred   (35,230)   17,902   (17,328)
Amortization of deferred acquisition costs and intangibles   36,586   (15,269)   21,317
Deferred income taxes   2,421   (790)   1,631
Corporate overhead allocation   11,698   —   11,698

Change in certain assets and liabilities:
Accrued investment income and other assets   (7,950)   —   (7,950)
Reserve for losses and loss adjustment expenses   (18,727)   —   (18,727)
Unearned premiums   (79,030)   —   (79,030)
Other liabilities   24,717   —   24,717

Net cash from operating activities   $ 100,865   $ —   $100,865

18

Genworth Financial Mortgage Insurance Pty Limited

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Years Ended December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010

s) Accounting Pronouncement Not Yet Adopted